

No. 24A623

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BRUCE ALEXANDER, Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals, Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Carlyle Parish LLC
Kathryn B. Parish*
3407 Jefferson, #128
Saint Louis, MO 63118
*Counsel of Record
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented For Review i

List of Parties..... ii

Related Proceedings..... ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities v

Opinions Below 1

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved..... 2

Statement of The Case 3

Reasons For Granting The Writ..... 6

**I. The Meaning Of “Corroborating Circumstances” Prior To The 2024
Amendments Needs Clarification By This Court. 6**

**II. The Lack Of Uniform Interpretation Of The Pre-2024 Meaning Of
“Corroborating Circumstances” Has Led To Arbitrary Enforcement,
And Thus A Deprivation Of The Fifth Amendment Right To Present A
Defense For Mr. Alexander And Many Other Similarly Situated
Defendants..... 10**

Conclusion..... 19

APPENDIX CONTENTS

Appendix A: Court of Appeals Opinion (August 23, 2024).....1a

Appendix B: Trial Court Order on Motion In Limine (April 19, 2021).....19a

Appendix C: Denial of Petition for Rehearing (September 30, 2024).....23a

Appendix D: FRE 804 (2022).....24a

Appendix E: FRE 804 (2024).....17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) (further citation omitted)	10
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319, 324 (2006)	11
<i>United States v. Arthur</i> , No. 22-4268, 2023 WL 8295927, at *4 (4th Cir. Dec. 1, 2023)(unpublished)	14
<i>United States v. Barone</i> , 114 F.3d 1284 (1st Cir. 1997)	13
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 496 F. App'x 938 (11th Cir. 2012)(unpublished) ...	9, 15
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 64 F.4th 1009, 1016 (8th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>United States v. Caballero</i> , 745 F. App'x 32 (9th Cir. 2018)(unpublished).	9, 15
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 760 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Dargan</i> , 738 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>United States v. Ferrell</i> , 816 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 685 F.3d 522 (5th Cir. 2012)	8, 14-15
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 803 F.3d 900, 903 (7th Cir. 2015)	9, 15
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 736 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2013)(.....	15
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 454 F. App'x 435 (6th Cir. 2011)(unpublished)	14
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , No. 18-3015, 2019 WL 2897504 (6th Cir. Apr. 16, 2019)(unpublished)	8, 15
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 954 F.3d 551, 564 (2d Cir. 2020)	8, 14

<i>United States v. McClinton</i> , 432 F. App'x 166 (3d Cir. 2011).....	8, 14
<i>United States v. One Star</i> , 979 F.2d 1319 (8th Cir. 1992).....	11-13
<i>United States v. Pelletier</i> , 666 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)	8,14
<i>United States v. Rasmussen</i> , 790 F.2d 55 (8th Cir. 1986)	6, 13
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 633 F. App'x 271 (5th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	11
<i>United States v. Slatten</i> , 865 F.3d 767, 805 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 572 F. App'x 743 (11th Cir. 2014)(unpublished)	15
<i>United States v. Volpendesto</i> , 746 F.3d 273 (7th Cir. 2014).....	14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S.Const.Amend. 5.....	10
-------------------------	----

Rules of Evidence

Federal Rule Of Evidence Rule 804	passim
---	--------

Petitioner Bruce Alexander prays that a writ of certiorari be granted to review the judgment of the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals entered on August 23, 2024
